

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re: : Chapter 11
: Case No. 18-12341 (SMB)
: 1141 REALTY OWNER, et al.,
: Debtors. : Jointly Administered
: :
-----X

**DEBTOR’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO TCG
ACQUISITIONS 2 LLC’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SILVERMAN ACAMPORA LLP
100 Jericho Quadrangle, Suite 300
Jericho, New York 11753
(516) 479-6300

- and -

WILK AUSLANDER LLP
1515 Broadway, 43rd Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 981-2200

Co-Counsel for Debtor, 1141 Realty Owner LLC

Counsel:
Kenneth P. Silverman, Esq.
Alan D. Zuckerbrod, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Facts.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. TCG FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE LIQUOR LICENSES “CEASED TO BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT,” AS REQUIRED TO TRIGGER AN “EVENT OF DEFAULT” UNDER § 7.1(XII) OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT.....	4
A. Standards Governing Summary Judgment Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	4
B. There Was No Event of Default By the Borrower Regarding the Liquor Licenses; Wilmington Wrongfully Accelerated the Loan.....	5
1. The Liquor Licenses Remained in Full Force and Effect at Debtor’s Hotel.....	7
2. The Liquor Licenses Remained in Full Force and Effect Regardless of Chan’s Level of Involvement in the Hotel’s Management.....	8
II. TCG’S ALLEGATION THAT DEBTOR UNLAWFULLY “AVAILED” OF THE LIQUOR LICENSES IS WITHOUT MERIT AND NONETHELESS REQUIRED AN OPPORTUNITY TO CURE.....	9
III. THE “MEND THE HOLD” DOCTRINE ESTOPS TCG FROM BELATEDLY ASSERTING OTHER DEFAULTS AS A BASIS FOR ITS CLAIM FOR RETROACTIVE DEFAULT INTEREST ACCRUING SINCE JANUARY 2016.....	12
A. The “Mend The Hold” Doctrine.....	12
B. TCG’s Cited Legal Authority is Based on Inapplicable Illinois Law.....	16
IV. DEBTOR WAS NOT IN DEFAULT WITH RESPECT TO PAYMENT OF WATER CHARGES.....	21
A. Debtor Deposited Funds in Escrow With Wilmington to Pay Taxes, Including Water Charges; Wilmington was Obligated to Pay Such Charges.....	22
B. Due to Wilmington’s Intentional, Bad-Faith Conduct of Withholding “Excess Cash Flow” from Debtor That Was Needed to Pay Operating Expenses, Debtor Did Not Default in the Payment of any Taxes.....	25
V. TCG HAS FAILED TO PROVE THAT DEBTOR MADE MATERIAL FALSE CERTIFICATIONS CONSTITUTING AN INCURABLE EVENT OF DEFAULT.....	27
A. Unpaid Sales and Use Taxes and Occupancy Taxes Were Not a Default Concealed from Wilmington.....	28
B. The Termination or Expiration of the Management Agreement, and the Alleged Failure to Replace the Manager with a “Qualified Manager, Was Known to Wilmington.....	29
C. Allegations that Debtor’s Illegal Sales of Liquor and “Availing” of Chan’s Liquor License Were Concealed From Wilmington Are Unsubstantiated.....	32
VI. TCG IS NOT ENTITLED TO PRE-PETITION ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brenner v. Bruckman,
253 A.D. 607 (1st Dep’t 1938), *appeal dismissed*, 278 N.Y. 503 (1938) 8

Brink v. Hanover Fire Insurance Co.,
80 N.Y. 108 (1880) 13

CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.,
738 F.Supp.2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 14, 15, 19

Chase Manhattan Bank v. Motorola, Inc.,
184 F.Supp.2d 384 (2002) 31, 32

Corporacion De Mercadeo Agricola v. Mellon Bank Int’l,
608 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 15

Daiwa Special Asset Corp. v. Desnick,
00 Civ. 3856, 2002 WL 1997922 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2002) passim

Dale v. Industrial Ceramics, Inc.,
150 Misc.2d 935, 571 N.Y.S.2d 185 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1991) 5

Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Realty Corp.,
24 Misc.3d 1222(A) at *15, 897 N.Y.S.2d 669 (Sup. Ct., Ond. Cty.), *aff’d in part and
modified in part*, 69 A.D.3d 212 (4th Dep’t 2009) passim

Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc. v. Tocqueville Asset Management, L.P.,
7 N.Y.3d 96 (2006) 31

Harbor Ins. Co. v. Continental Bank Corp.,
922 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1990) 18, 19

Household Fin. Realty Corp. of NY v. Dunlap,
15 Misc.3d 659, 834 N.Y.S.2d 438 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2007) 6

In re Ampal-American Israel Corp.,
No. 12-13689 (SMB), 2015 WL 5176395, at *10 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2015),
aff’d, No. 15-CV-7949 (JSR), 2016 WL 859352 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2016), *aff’d*, 677
Fed.Appx. 5 (2d Cir. 2017) 5

In re Frankl, 2019 WL 3060073,
at *2 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019) 4

Kelly v. Casale,
263 A.D.2d 889, 695 N.Y.S.2d 184 (3d Dep’t 1999), *lv. to appeal denied*,
94 N.Y.2d 754, 701 N.Y.S.2d 340 (Table) (1999) 7

Larson v. Johnson,
1 Ill.App.2d 36 (Ill. App. First Dist. 1953)..... 18

Leventhal v. New Valley Corp.,
No. 91 Civ. 4238 (CSH), 1992 WL 15989, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 1992) 13, 14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Littlejohn v. Shaw,
159 N.Y. 188 (1899) 13, 14

Luxonomy Cars, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.,
65 A.D.2d 549, 408 N.Y.S.2d 951 (2d Dep’t 1978)..... 6

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 5

Nassau Trust Co. v. Montrose Concrete Prods. Corp.,
56 N.Y.2d 175 (1982)..... 31

National Westminster Bank, U.S.A. v. Ross,
130 B.R. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 15

*O’Connor v. Board of Ed. of Central School Dist. No. 1 of Village of Ilion and
Towns of German Flatts, et al.*,
65 Misc.2d 40, 42 (Sup. Ct. Herkimer Co. 1970)..... 13

Ohio & M.R. Co. v. McCarthy,
96 U.S. 258 (1877)..... 13

Pollicino v. Allstate Indemnity Company,
5:17-cv-824 (LEK/ATB), 2019 WL 4757467, at *12 (N.D.N.Y. September 30, 2019)..... 17

PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture v. DirecTV, Inc.,
No. 99 Civ. 3307, 2000 WL 426396, at *8, n. 14 (S.D.N.Y. April 20, 2000)..... 12, 16, 17, 20

Railway Co. v. McCarthy,
96 U.S. 258 (1877)..... 12, 13, 16

Rocky Aspen Management 204 LLC v. Hanford Holdings LLC,
16 Civ. 4270 (VM), 2018 WL 3471809, at *12 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2018),
subsequent determination, 358 F.Supp.3d 279 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2019),
aff’d in part, vacated in part, 2019 WL 1447260 (S.D.N.Y., Mar. 8, 2019)..... 6

Rode & Brand v. Kamm Games, Inc.,
181 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1950)..... 14, 15, 19

Rodriguez v. City of New York,
72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 4

Seidman v. Indus. Recycling Props., Inc.,
106 A.D.3d 983, 967 N.Y.S.2d 77 (2d Dep’t 2013)..... 6

Shondel J. v. Mark D.,
7 N.Y.3d 320 (2006) 31

State Street Trust v. Ernst,
278 N.Y. 104 (1938)..... 32

Thorne v. French,
4 Misc. 436 (Superior Court, N.Y. Co. 1893), *aff’d*, 98 Sickels 679 (1894)..... 13

Vernon Lumber Corp. v. Harcan Const. Co.,
155 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1946)..... 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Yaeger v. National Westminster,
962 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 15

Yates v. Mulrooney,
245 A.D. 146 (4th Dep’t 1935)..... 8

Rules and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 4
